

**ABU DHABI NATIONAL  
TAKAFUL COMPANY P.S.C.**

**Review report and interim  
condensed financial information  
for the nine-month period ended  
30 September 2019**

**ABU DHABI NATIONAL TAKAFUL COMPANY P.S.C.**

**Review report and interim condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019**

<b>Table of Contents</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Independent auditor's review report</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Condensed statement of financial position</b>	<b>2 - 3</b>
<b>Condensed statement of profit or loss</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Condensed statement of comprehensive income</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity</b>	<b>6 - 7</b>
<b>Condensed statement of cash flows</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Notes to the condensed financial information</b>	<b>9 - 21</b>

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors of  
Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C.  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed statement of financial position of Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C. (the "Company") as at 30 September 2019 and the related condensed statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended, and selected explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "*Interim Financial Reporting*". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.


### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

### *Other matters*

The condensed interim financial information of the Company as at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 and the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018 were reviewed and audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified conclusion on 8 November 2018 and 18 February 2019 thereon, respectively.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

  
Signed by:  
Mohammad Khamees Al Tah  
Registration No. 717  
12 November 2019  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

### Condensed statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019

	Notes	30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Takaful operations assets</b>			
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	6(a)	9,938,120	13,379,098
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	6(b)	4,629,094	554,849
Retakaful share of unearned contributions		111,631,649	68,997,143
Prepaid expenses and other assets		26,247,152	16,824,490
Retakaful share of outstanding claims	9	120,639,976	121,536,904
Contributions and retakaful balances receivables		42,171,477	13,740,200
Term deposits	4	468,306,981	335,936,014
Cash and bank balances	4	48,319,977	50,159,035
<b>Total takaful operations assets</b>		<b>831,884,426</b>	<b>621,127,733</b>
<b>Shareholders' assets</b>			
Property and equipment		18,208,921	20,334,463
Statutory deposit	5	10,000,000	10,000,000
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	6(a)	29,528,555	47,025,856
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	6(b)	99,360,559	79,843,283
Investments properties	8	19,720,000	19,720,000
Deferred policy acquisition costs		60,478,417	31,925,356
Prepaid expenses and other assets		11,343,482	6,617,065
Term deposits	4	136,890,932	160,189,464
Cash and bank balances	4	19,133,108	18,433,368
<b>Total shareholders' assets</b>		<b>404,663,974</b>	<b>394,088,855</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>1,236,548,400</b>	<b>1,015,216,588</b>
<b>LIABILITIES, POLICYHOLDERS' FUND AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Takaful operations liabilities</b>			
Takaful payables		12,576,711	11,798,816
Outstanding claims	9	163,635,311	161,370,383
Retakaful payables		145,315,633	78,996,407
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		8,781,354	7,190,480
Unearned retakaful commission income		6,616,870	3,625,435
Unearned contributions		450,484,276	364,920,889
<b>Total takaful operations liabilities</b>		<b>787,410,155</b>	<b>627,902,410</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

**Condensed statement of financial position  
as at 30 September 2019 (continued)**

	Notes	30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
<b>Shareholders' liabilities</b>			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		9,820,289	18,364,142
Provision for end of service benefits		9,481,163	8,358,564
<b>Total shareholders' liabilities</b>		<b>19,301,452</b>	<b>26,722,706</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>806,711,607</b>	<b>654,625,116</b>
<b>Policyholders' fund</b>			
Surplus of life policyholders takaful fund		46,671,010	17,577,087
Distribution payable to life takaful fund policyholders		-	3,250,205
Deficit of general policyholders takaful fund		(18,457,062)	(8,767,283)
Loan from shareholders	11	18,457,062	8,767,283
Investment revaluation reserve		151,768	3,026
<b>Total Policyholders' fund</b>		<b>46,822,778</b>	<b>20,830,318</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital		100,000,000	100,000,000
Legal reserve		41,791,425	41,791,425
General reserve		42,500,000	42,500,000
Investment revaluation reserve		6,793,158	220,224
Retained earnings		191,929,432	155,249,505
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>383,014,015</b>	<b>339,761,154</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES, POLICYHOLDERS' FUND AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>1,236,548,400</b>	<b>1,015,216,588</b>

  
Khamis Buhareon  
Chairman of the Board of Directors

  
Osama Abdeen  
Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

**Condensed statement of profit or loss (unaudited)  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019**

	Notes	3 month ended 30 September		9 month ended 30 September	
		2019 AED	2018 AED	2019 AED	2018 AED
<b>Attributable to policyholders</b>					
Gross contributions written		131,377,281	127,105,608	378,583,629	298,357,426
Retakaful contributions accepted		6,058,928	12,257	8,837,986	1,066,635
Retakaful contributions ceded		(69,578,832)	(61,527,946)	(190,878,041)	(134,729,879)
<b>Net written contributions</b>		<b>67,857,377</b>	<b>65,589,919</b>	<b>196,543,574</b>	<b>164,694,182</b>
Change in net unearned contribution provision		(18,610,907)	(29,890,052)	(42,928,881)	(39,469,084)
<b>Net earned contributions</b>		<b>49,246,470</b>	<b>35,699,867</b>	<b>153,614,693</b>	<b>125,225,098</b>
Commissions earned		2,968,979	2,481,253	11,379,876	9,958,766
<b>Gross takaful income</b>		<b>52,215,449</b>	<b>38,181,120</b>	<b>164,994,569</b>	<b>135,183,864</b>
Gross claims paid		(54,245,400)	(41,158,303)	(134,736,161)	(110,416,451)
Retakaful share of accepted claims paid		(51,959)	(71,776)	(1,801,494)	(308,987)
Retakaful share of ceded claims paid		39,962,355	29,159,027	97,274,901	77,814,291
<b>Net paid claims</b>		<b>(14,335,004)</b>	<b>(12,071,052)</b>	<b>(39,262,754)</b>	<b>(32,911,147)</b>
Change in outstanding claim		17,404,705	14,597,881	3,266,438	16,822,866
Change in retakaful share of outstanding claims		(18,331,887)	(8,947,580)	(5,883,450)	(14,578,945)
Change in incurred but not reported claims reserve		(4,336,091)	(5,979,601)	(5,509,359)	(3,715,034)
Change in retakaful share of incurred but not reported claims reserve		4,128,368	3,012,865	4,986,522	1,077,641
Change in unallocated loss adjustment expense		(1,990,321)	(1,936,693)	(4,288,328)	(3,679,265)
<b>Net claims incurred</b>		<b>(17,460,230)</b>	<b>(11,324,180)</b>	<b>(46,690,931)</b>	<b>(36,983,884)</b>
<b>Takaful income</b>		<b>34,755,219</b>	<b>26,856,940</b>	<b>118,303,638</b>	<b>98,199,980</b>
Other income		326,930	(826,603)	1,036,493	889,422
<b>Takaful operating profit</b>		<b>35,082,149</b>	<b>26,030,337</b>	<b>119,340,131</b>	<b>99,089,402</b>
Policyholders' investment income		1,789,955	2,854,678	11,709,434	7,017,344
Mudareb share	12	(626,494)	(999,137)	(4,098,302)	(2,456,071)
Wakalah fees	12	(38,573,556)	(35,005,094)	(110,385,553)	(89,490,010)
<b>(Deficit) / surplus of takaful result for the period</b>		<b>(2,327,946)</b>	<b>(7,119,216)</b>	<b>16,565,710</b>	<b>14,160,665</b>
<b>Attributable to shareholders</b>					
Shareholders' investment and other income, net		3,227,931	3,192,870	12,417,540	10,130,331
Mudareb share from policyholders		626,494	999,137	4,098,302	3,567,390
Wakalah fees from policyholders		38,573,556	35,005,094	110,385,553	89,490,010
Takaful expense		(6,608,515)	(4,594,853)	(18,272,237)	(17,596,225)
General and administrative expenses		(14,073,682)	(11,843,746)	(40,349,081)	(35,542,197)
(Increase)/decrease in provision of loan from shareholders	11	(7,834,577)	(6,665,032)	(9,689,779)	2,743,355
<b>Profit for the period</b>	14	<b>13,911,207</b>	<b>16,093,470</b>	<b>58,590,298</b>	<b>52,792,664</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share</b>	13	<b>0.14</b>	<b>0.16</b>	<b>0.59</b>	<b>0.53</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

**Condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019**

	<u>3 month ended 30 September</u>		<u>9 month ended 30 September</u>	
	<u>2019</u> <u>AED</u>	<u>2018</u> <u>AED</u>	<u>2019</u> <u>AED</u>	<u>2018</u> <u>AED</u>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>13,911,207</b>	16,093,470	<b>58,590,298</b>	52,792,664
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>				
<i><u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</u></i>				
Change in fair value of equity investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(10,296)	(871,435)	3,334,805	(9,289,842)
<i><u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</u></i>				
Change in fair value of sukuk investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	553,682	-	1,327,758	-
<b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period</b>	<b>543,386</b>	(871,435)	<b>4,662,563</b>	(9,289,842)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>14,454,593</b>	15,222,035	<b>63,252,861</b>	43,502,822

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

**Condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019**

	Share capital AED	Legal reserve AED	General reserve AED	Investment revaluation reserve AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
Balance at 1 January 2019 (audited)	100,000,000	41,791,425	42,500,000	220,224	155,249,505	339,761,154
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	58,590,298	58,590,298
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,662,563	-	4,662,563
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,662,563	58,590,298	63,252,861
Loss on disposal of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,910,371	(1,910,371)	-
Dividends paid (note 10)	-	-	-	-	(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2019 (unaudited)</b>	<b>100,000,000</b>	<b>41,791,425</b>	<b>42,500,000</b>	<b>6,793,158</b>	<b>191,929,432</b>	<b>383,014,015</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.



**Condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

	Share capital AED	Legal reserve AED	General reserve AED	Investment revaluation reserve AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
Balance at 1 January 2018 (audited)	100,000,000	34,956,871	42,500,000	7,291,256	123,651,013	308,399,140
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	52,792,664	52,792,664
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(9,289,842)	-	(9,289,842)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(9,289,842)	52,792,664	43,502,822
Loss on disposal of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	2,493,567	(2,493,567)	-
Dividends paid (note 10)	-	-	-	-	(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)
Balance at 30 September 2018 (unaudited)	100,000,000	34,956,871	42,500,000	494,981	153,950,110	331,901,962

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

**Condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019**

	Note	<u>9 month ended 30 September</u>	
		2019 AED	2018 AED
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the period		58,590,298	52,792,664
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Depreciation of property and equipment		2,713,029	2,482,010
Movement of unearned contributions, net		42,928,881	39,469,082
Investment and other income		(24,126,974)	(17,147,675)
Net movement in provision for end of service benefits		1,122,599	1,018,699
Movement in provision of loan from shareholders		9,689,779	(2,743,355)
Surplus of life policy holders takaful fund		26,255,489	11,417,310
Loss on disposal of property and equipment		(25,541)	-
Mudareb share from proposed distribution to life takaful fund		-	(1,111,319)
<b>Operating profit before movements in working capital:</b>		<b>117,147,560</b>	<b>86,177,416</b>
Increase in prepaid and other assets		(14,149,079)	(9,226,324)
Increase in contributions and retakaful balances receivables		(28,431,277)	(16,243,956)
Increase in deferred policy acquisition costs		(28,553,061)	(18,575,689)
Increase in outstanding claims, net		3,161,856	505,800
Decrease in distribution payable to takaful fund policyholders		(411,771)	-
(Decrease) / Increase in provision of loan from shareholders		(9,689,779)	2,743,355
Increase in takaful payables		777,895	3,934,235
Increase in retakaful payables		66,319,226	16,581,011
Decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities		(2,085,311)	(7,557,753)
Increase in unearned retakaful commission income		2,991,435	780,167
Directors' remuneration paid		(4,867,668)	(5,111,051)
<b>Net cash generated operating activities</b>		<b>102,210,026</b>	<b>54,007,211</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net movement in investments		2,158,063	(44,555,130)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		25,714	-
Purchase of property and equipment		(587,660)	(650,737)
Investment and other income received		24,126,974	17,147,675
Movement in term deposits		(31,768,418)	(151,607,834)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(6,045,327)</b>	<b>(179,666,026)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITY</b>			
Dividends paid		(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)
<b>Net cash used in financing activity</b>		<b>(20,000,000)</b>	<b>(20,000,000)</b>
<b>Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>76,164,699</b>	<b>(145,658,815)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		87,158,698	200,191,718
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	4	<b>163,323,397</b>	<b>54,532,903</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial information.

## Notes to the condensed financial information for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019

### 1 Corporate information

Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company PSC (the “Company”) is a public shareholding company which was incorporated in Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates (“UAE”) on 16 November 2003. The Company is registered in accordance with the Federal Law No. (2) of 2015.

The Company carries out takaful and retakaful activities of all classes in accordance with the provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (6) of 2007 regarding the Establishment of the Insurance Authority and Insurance Operations. The Company is domiciled and operates in the UAE and its registered address is P.O. Box 35335, Abu Dhabi, UAE.

The condensed financial information of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2019 has been authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 12 November 2019.

### 2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies

#### *Basis of preparation*

The condensed financial information for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”).

The condensed financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

The condensed financial information are presented in UAE Dirhams (AED) being the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

The condensed financial information has been prepared on the historical cost convention as modified for re-measurement of investment securities and investment properties at fair value.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out below.

#### **2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial information**

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, have been adopted in these condensed financial information

The Company applies, for the first time, IFRS 16 *Leases*. As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes does not have a material impact on the condensed financial information.

In the current period, the Company has also applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2019. The application of these amendments to IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods but may effect the accounting for the Company’s future transactions or arrangements.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)****2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)****2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial information (continued)**

- Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures: Relating to long-term interests in associates and joint ventures.
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing Costs
- Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Other than the above, there are no other significant IFRSs and amendments that were effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

**2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted**

The Company has not early adopted the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- Amendments regarding the definition of material
- Amendments to clarify the definition of a business
- IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)* relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the condensed financial information of the Company in the period of initial application.

**3 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The preparation of this condensed financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies, and the key sources of estimates uncertainty were same as those applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective 1 January 2019.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**4 Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
Cash and bank balances	<b>67,453,085</b>	68,592,403
Term deposits	<b>605,197,913</b>	496,125,478
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and bank balances	<b>672,650,998</b>	564,717,881
Less: term deposits with original maturity of more than three month	<b>(509,327,601)</b>	(477,559,183)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>163,323,397</b>	87,158,698
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Takaful operations assets	<b>144,190,289</b>	68,725,330
Shareholders' assets	<b>19,133,108</b>	18,433,368
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>163,323,397</b>	87,158,698
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Term deposits represent deposits held with islamic financial institutions in the UAE, are denominated in UAE dirhams and carry profit at the expected prevailing market rates ranging from 2.32% to 5% per annum (31 December 2018: 3.15% to 5%).

**5 Statutory deposit**

In accordance with the requirements of the Federal Law No. (6) of 2007 regarding the Establishment of the Insurance Authority and Insurance Operations, the Company maintains a bank deposit of AED 10,000,000 which cannot be utilised without the consent of the UAE Insurance Authority. The statutory deposit is held with a commercial bank in the UAE, a related party (note 7).

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**6 Investments**

**6 (a) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
<b><u>Takaful operations assets</u></b>		
Unquoted securities		
- <i>Sukuks</i>	<b>9,938,120</b>	13,379,098
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b><u>Shareholders assets</u></b>		
Unquoted securities		
- <i>Sukuks</i>	<b>29,528,555</b>	47,025,856
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The geographical concentration of investments is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
Within UAE	<b>18,211,138</b>	26,488,236
Outside UAE	<b>21,255,537</b>	33,916,718
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>39,466,675</b>	60,404,954
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Investments held by the Company are sharia-compliant as at 30 September 2019.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**6 Investments (continued)**

**6 (b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
<b><u>Takaful operations assets</u></b>		
Unquoted securities		
- <i>Sukuks</i>	<b>4,629,094</b>	554,849
<b><u>Shareholders' assets</u></b>		
Quoted securities		
- <i>Equity securities</i>	<b>47,440,277</b>	50,306,756
Unquoted securities		
- <i>Sukuks</i>	<b>31,838,429</b>	8,764,216
- <i>Equity securities</i>	<b>20,081,853</b>	20,772,311
	<b>51,920,282</b>	29,536,527
	<b>99,360,559</b>	79,843,283

The geographical concentration of investments is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
Within UAE	<b>59,455,253</b>	39,975,411
Outside UAE	<b>44,534,400</b>	40,422,721
	<b>103,989,653</b>	80,398,132

Unquoted equity securities are valued primarily based on net assets of the investees unless recent transactions provide evidence of the current fair value.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**7 Related parties**

Related parties comprise the shareholders, Directors and key management personnel of the Company and those entities in which they have a significant interest and the ability to control or exercise significant influence in financial and operational decisions. Details of significant transactions with related parties in the normal course of business are as follows:

	<b>3 month ended 30 September</b>		<b>9 month ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2019</b> <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	2018 <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	<b>2019</b> <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	2018 <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>
Gross contributions written	<b>66,596,119</b>	62,704,175	<b>74,067,335</b>	71,087,635
Takaful expenses	<b>-</b>	60,141	<b>5,000</b>	2,745,862
			<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
Statutory deposit (note 5)			<b>10,000,000</b>	10,000,000

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period was as follows:

	<b>3 month ended 30 September</b>		<b>9 month ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2019</b> <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	2018 <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	<b>2019</b> <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>	2018 <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>AED</b>
Short term benefits	<b>1,453,898</b>	1,569,401	<b>4,665,368</b>	4,600,896
Long-term benefits	<b>54,516</b>	53,244	<b>192,420</b>	157,994

The remuneration of key management personnel is based on the remuneration agreed in their employment contracts as approved by the Board of Directors.



**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**8 Investment properties**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
At 1 January	<b>19,720,000</b>	19,600,000
Increase in fair value	-	120,000
	<b>19,720,000</b>	19,720,000

Investment properties are stated at fair value which represents the amount at which the assets could be exchanged between a knowledgeable, willing buyer and a knowledgeable, willing seller in an arm's length transaction at the date of valuation. The investment properties were valued as at 31 December 2018 by an independent valuer which valued the properties at AED 19,720,000 using the sales comparison method utilising the evidence of transactions of similar sites. Management believes that there have been no significant changes during the period ended 30 September 2019.

**9 Takaful contract liabilities and re-takaful contract assets**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
<b>Gross outstanding claims</b>		
- Outstanding claims	<b>115,990,041</b>	119,256,479
- Incurred but not reported reserve	<b>46,832,219</b>	41,322,860
- Unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve	<b>813,051</b>	791,044
	<b>163,635,311</b>	161,370,383
<b>Retakaful share of outstanding claims</b>		
- Outstanding claims	<b>86,093,007</b>	91,976,457
- Incurred but not reported reserve	<b>34,546,969</b>	29,560,447
	<b>120,639,976</b>	121,536,904

**10 Dividends**

For the year ended 31 December 2018, cash dividend of AED 20,000,000 at a rate of AED 0.2 per share was approved by the shareholders on 19 March 2019 and paid in March 2019.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**11 Loan from shareholders**

	<b>30 September 2019 (unaudited) AED</b>	31 December 2018 (audited) AED
At 1 January	8,767,283	17,484,545
Net deficit / (surplus) for the period / year	<b>9,689,779</b>	<b>(8,717,262)</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
At end of the period / year	<b>18,457,062</b>	8,767,283
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**12 Mudareb share and wakalah fees**

The shareholders manage the policyholders' investment fund and charge 35% (2018: 35%) of investment income earned by policyholders' investment fund as mudareb share.

The shareholders manage the takaful operations for the policyholders and charge the following percentage of gross takaful contributions as wakalah fees.

	<b>30 September 2019 (%)</b>	31 December 2018 (%)
Energy	<b>10</b>	10
Worker's protection	<b>12.5</b>	-
Motor	<b>25</b>	25
Medical	<b>22.5</b>	22.5
All other takaful classes	<b>35</b>	35

**13 Basic and diluted earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	<b>3 month ended 30 September</b>		<b>9 month ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2019 (unaudited)</b>	2018 (unaudited)	<b>2019 (unaudited)</b>	2018 (unaudited)
Profit for the period	<b>13,911,207</b>	16,093,470	<b>58,590,298</b>	52,792,664
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Ordinary shares in issue throughout the period	<b>100,000,000</b>	100,000,000	<b>100,000,000</b>	100,000,000
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	<b>0.14</b>	<b>0.16</b>	<b>0.59</b>	0.53
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**13 Basic and diluted earnings per share (continued)**

The Company has not issued any instruments which would have a dilutive impact on earnings per share when converted or exercised.

**14 Profit for the period**

The Company's combined net profit for the period, before Qard Hasan provision, is AED 84,845,787 (30 September 2018: AED 64,209,974).

**15 Segment information**

For operating purposes, the Company is organised into two main business segments:

- Underwriting of takaful business incorporating all classes of takaful including fire, marine, motor, general accident, engineering, medical and family takaful. This business is conducted fully within the UAE.
- Investments incorporating investments in UAE marketable equity securities, short-term investments with banks and other securities.

Information regarding the Company's reportable segments is presented below:

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**15 Segment information (continued)**

**Segment revenue and results**

	Nine month ended 30 September 2019 (unaudited)			Nine month ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited)		
	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED
Direct revenues	314,274,597	24,126,974	338,401,571	261,625,282	17,147,675	278,772,957
Direct costs	(194,934,466)	-	(194,934,466)	(162,535,880)	-	(162,535,880)
Takaful expenses	(18,272,237)	-	(18,272,237)	(17,596,225)	-	(17,596,225)
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>101,067,894</b>	<b>24,126,974</b>	<b>125,194,868</b>	<b>81,493,177</b>	<b>17,147,675</b>	<b>98,640,852</b>
Unallocated costs			(66,604,570)			(45,848,188)
<b>Profit for the period</b>			<b>58,590,298</b>			<b>52,792,664</b>

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers and third parties. There were no inter-segment revenues in the period (30 September 2018: AED Nil).

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Company's accounting policies used in the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for adoption of new and amended standards as set out in note 2.

Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)

15 Segment information (continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

	As at 30 September 2019 (unaudited)			As at 31 December 2018 (audited)		
	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED
Segment assets	409,488,648	768,374,241	1,177,862,889	303,183,128	656,648,564	959,831,692
Unallocated assets	-	-	58,685,511	-	-	55,384,896
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>409,488,648</b>	<b>768,374,241</b>	<b>1,236,548,400</b>	<b>303,183,128</b>	<b>656,648,564</b>	<b>1,015,216,588</b>
Segment liabilities	787,410,155	-	787,410,155	627,380,431	521,979	627,902,410
Unallocated liabilities	-	-	19,301,452	-	-	26,722,706
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>787,410,155</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>806,711,607</b>	<b>627,380,431</b>	<b>521,979</b>	<b>654,625,116</b>
<b>Capital expenditure</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>587,660</b>	<b>587,660</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,701,201</b>	<b>1,701,201</b>

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**15 Segment information (continued)**

**Gross takaful contributions revenue from underwriting departments**

The following is an analysis of the Company's revenues classified by major underwriting departments.

	<b><u>9 month ended 30 September</u></b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
	<b>AED</b>	<b>AED</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
General takaful	<b>256,979,266</b>	192,321,101
Family takaful	<b>130,442,349</b>	107,102,960
	<b>387,421,615</b>	299,424,061

**16 Seasonality of results**

No income of seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed statement of profit or loss for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 and 2018.

**17 Contingent liabilities and commitments**

	<b>30 September</b>	<b>31 December</b>
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(audited)</b>
	<b>AED</b>	<b>AED</b>
Bank guarantees	<b>529,688</b>	572,453

Bank guarantees were issued in the normal course of business.

**Notes to the condensed financial information  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2019 (continued)**

**18 Fair value of financial instruments**

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

	<b>Level 1 AED</b>	<b>Level 2 AED</b>	<b>Level 3 AED</b>	<b>Total AED</b>
<b><u>30 September 2019 (unaudited)</u></b>				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss	-	39,466,675	-	39,466,675
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	47,440,277	36,467,523	20,081,853	103,989,653
	<u>47,440,277</u>	<u>75,934,198</u>	<u>20,081,853</u>	<u>143,456,328</u>
<b><u>31 December 2018 (audited)</u></b>				
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss	-	60,404,954	-	60,404,954
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	50,306,756	9,319,065	20,772,311	80,398,132
	<u>50,306,756</u>	<u>69,724,019</u>	<u>20,772,311</u>	<u>140,803,086</u>

During the period, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements.